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24 February 2005 

FKP DELIVERS ANOTHER RECORD INTERIM PROFIT  

` 
 
FKP Property Group (FKP) announced a record interim net profit after tax of $23.4 million, up 41.8%, 
and confirmed that it is on track to deliver the full year forecast of 34.7 cents per security as detailed in 
the Product Disclosure Statement / Prospectus issued in support of the institutional placement in 
October 2004. FKP Chairman Ben Macdonald said the result was particularly pleasing in a six month 
period that saw FKP realise several major milestones. 
 
“Our focus over the last six months has been twofold – continuing our strong performance across key 
divisions as well as strengthening FKP’s fundamentals to put the organisation in a better position to 
achieve longer term financial and business objectives,” Ben Macdonald said. 
 
Earnings per security increased by 14.2% to 16.4 cents per security.  The Board declared an interim 
distribution of approximately 9.83 cents per security consisting of a fully franked dividend of 8.50 cents 
and a trust distribution of approximately 1.33 cents, an increase of 40.4% on the interim distribution 
paid in 2003. 
 
At 31 December 2004 the gearing ratio was 29% on a net debt / equity basis and 19% on a net debt / 
total assets basis, which places FKP in a strong position to pursue further opportunities as they arise. 
 
Highlights for the period included: 
 
• The establishment of FKP Property Group, a stapled entity, that provides optimal business platform 

to deliver on our key strategic objectives.  Units in the FKP Property Trust, previously wholly owned 
by FKP Limited, were stapled to FKP Limited shares on a one for one basis. 

 
• An institutional placement in October 2004 which raised approximately $110 million.   In November 

2004 all securityholders were offered the opportunity to purchase additional securities under the 
Securities Purchase Plan (SPP). The level of participation in the SPP was very well supported with 
over $22 million raised.  
 

 These capital raisings took our market capitalisation to approximately $680 million at the end of the 
six month period up from approximately $375 million at 30 June 2004. 

 
• FKP’s management team was strengthened during the half year with the appointment of Mr Darryl 

Guihot as CFO. FKP’s Investment and Retirement divisions were also consolidated under Mr Tim 
Russell as General Manager, to concentrate the focus on building FKP’s recurring income streams. 

 
• FKP’s recurring income increased from 18% of EBIT at 30 June 2004 to 25% of EBIT at 31 

December 2004 as a result of a strong profit by our retirement division and FKP’s diversification into 
property investment. 

 
• The success of our Peregian Springs development continued with sales revenue of $24.5 million an 

increase of 8.9% from 2003. 
 
• Commercial, industrial and retail sales performed strongly with an increase in gross revenue to 

$27.6 million from $3.3 million. 
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• Expansion of FKP’s operations into NSW and Victoria continued during the period with the 

extension of management and infrastructure, along with the acquisition of a new commercial project 
in Sydney. 

 
Despite recent speculation concerning possible increases in interest rates over the next six months and 
the flow on effect such rises may have on the property market, the Directors remain confident that the 
PDS / Prospectus forecast for the full year will be achieved as a result of FKP’s strategy to diversify the 
focus of our operations across different property sectors. 
 
FKP remains committed to the ambitious growth targets set for FKP and our strategic vision to become 
a fully diversified national property group. “We are confident that FKP’s portfolio of quality projects, our 
committed and professional management team and the strength of our recurring income sources will 
allow FKP to achieve these goals. The current stage of the property cycle offers opportunities to parties 
with strong balance sheets, and the Group is currently examining a number of opportunities to acquire 
attractive assets,” said Mr Peter Brown, FKP Managing Director & CEO. 
 
 

ENDS 
For more information please contact: 
       

Peter Brown      Shalome Mielewska  
Managing Director & CEO    Institutional Relationship Manager  
Direct Phone: 07 3223 3869    Direct Phone: 02 8908 5019 
       Mobile:  0404 811 847  
       Direct Fax: 02 9954 7313 
       Email:  shalomem@fkp.com.au 
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Preliminary Half - Yearly Report 
Results for Announcement to the Market

Name of entity

ABN Half yearly Preliminary Financial year ended ( 'current 
(tick) final (tick) period')

Results for announcement to the market
Extracts from this report for announcement to the market  (see note 1) $A'000

Revenues from ordinary activities up 5.9% to 152,689

Net profit for the period attributable to members up 41.8% to 23,366

This is the first period result for the combined "Group". Comparison of results is in relation to FKP Limited ("the company")
and its controlled entities as at 31 December 2003, which included "the Trust", which has since been deconsolidated
and stapled. 

Dividends (distributions)  Amount Franked amount

 per security per security

Interim dividend 8.50 c 8.50 c
Interim trust distribution (rounded to two (2) decimal places) 1.33 c - c
Total Distributions 9.83 c 8.50 c

Previous corresponding period 7.00 c 7.00 c

Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend,          
(in case of a trust, distribution) 08-Apr-05

Brief explanation of omission of directional and percentage changes to profit in accordance with Note 1  
and short details of any bonus or cash issue or other item(s) of importance not previously released to 
the market:

Nil

FKP PROPERTY GROUP ("the Group") comprising FKP Limited ("the Company") ABN 
28 010 729 950 and FKP Property Trust ("the Trust") ARSN 099 648 754, the responsible

entity of which is FKP Funds Management Limited ABN 17 089 800 082, AFS Licence 
Number 222273

Appendix 4D

31-Dec-04 
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Review of Operations     
 
 
Land Division 
 
Again the Group’s flagship project, Peregian Springs performed well during the six 
months with sales revenue of $24.5 million (2003: $22.5 million) including the sale 
and settlement of the 6ha block of land for the Queensland Government school site 
on the Group’s neighbouring site Coolum Ridges.  On 24 February 2005, the 
Maroochydore Shire council approved the development application for the 1,000 lot 
subdivision at Coolum Ridges. 
  
A further 150 Peregian Springs Golf Club memberships were sold through the 
second Peregian Springs Golf Holdings Limited prospectus issued in August 2004. 
 
Emmadale Park in Gladstone, Queensland saw sustained activity generating sales 
revenue of $2.4 million (2003: $2.2 million). 
 
In Victoria, further sales amounting to $1.6 million were achieved at Ocean Acres at 
Torquay together with $0.8million at the Emerald Hill Estate at Diamond Creek. 
Stage 4 of the Ocean Acres was also released during the period with good enquiry 
and steady sales to date. 
 
 
Development Division 
 
Commercial, industrial and retail sales performed strongly providing gross revenue of 
$27.6 million (2003: $3.3 million). Sales have progressed well for Pinnacle Estate, 
Norwest Business Park, Sydney now being 97% by income sold out.  The second 
stage of that project, Lexington Corporate has commenced marketing achieving 
strong interest and sales. 
 
The division sold an industrial complex at Rocklea for $13.3 million during the half 
and also sold out all but one lot at each of the industrial subdivisions at Paradise 
Road Acacia Ridge and stage 1 of the Gateway Industrial Estate, Pinkenba. 
 
Whilst the residential property market has slowed, the Group’s projects have 
continued to sell well as can be evidenced by the success of the presales campaign 
of our Vue apartment development in Milton, Brisbane.  This success reflects the 
quality of the Group’s projects.  With less stock available during the period the Group 
saw a decrease in gross revenue from residential apartment sales to $47.5 million 
from $69.3 million in 2003. 
 
During the period approximately $90 million in projects commenced construction.  
Apartment projects Vue in Toowong, Brisbane ($52 million), our first residential 
project in Sydney, stage one of Artise in Rosebery ($21 million) began construction 
with Carringbush in Collingwood, Melbourne ($17 million) being the only commercial 
project to begin. 
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Construction work at the residential development Seamark on First, Mooloolaba ($32 
million) was almost complete at half year end with construction of 212 Margaret 
Street, Brisbane ($40 million), and Riversands, Noosa ($17 million) is scheduled to 
be completed later this financial year. At this stage, work at Soho, Brisbane ($30 
million) should be competed early in the next financial year. 
 
Currently the Group has approximately $1 billion in current and future development 
projects at various stages of completion. In 2005/06 it is expected to see construction 
commence on Lexington Corporate, Sydney ($67 million), Stages one and two of 
Redbank Plains, Brisbane ($27 million), Warriewood, Sydney ($24 million), Rosebery 
Stage 2, Sydney ($31 million) and the Brookvale, Sydney ($67 million). 
 
 
Investment Division 
 
During the period the Retirement, Property Investment and Funds Management 
Divisions were consolidated to form the Investment Division to concentrate the focus 
on expanding the Group’s recurring income.  Tim Russell, previously General 
Manager Funds Management was appointed to manage the new division.  The new 
structure is effective from 31 December 2004. 
 
The Retirement Division performed favourably during the period with total revenue of 
$31.7 million up from $24.9 million in 2003.  Deferred management fees accounted 
for $11.1 million up 66% from 2003 with $6.7 million derived from the sale of 
retirement village units.  The period saw new sales of 76 units and resales of 129 
units. 
 
The serviced apartments complexes at both the Domain Retirement Country Club on 
the Gold Coast and Peregian Springs Retirement Country Club on the Sunshine 
Coast were completed during the half year .Construction also commenced during the 
six months at Forest Place Albany Creek, Brisbane, Forest Place Cleveland, 
Brisbane and Mingarra Retirement Village, Victoria.   
 
The division also acquired a new site at Petrie, Queensland to develop approximately 
290 retirement village dwellings in ten stages over seven years. Settlement of this 
site is expected in the 2005/06 financial year. 
 
In its first half yearly report to December, the Property Investment Division which 
comprises the activities of the Trust generated revenue of $7.3 million largely from 
the ownership of three commercial buildings in Sydney and Melbourne. 
 
In August 2004 the Trust entered into conditional contracts for the purchase of Ferny 
Grove Shopping Centre, Brisbane ($19.0m) and Indooroopilly Express Shopping 
Centre, Brisbane ($20.1m).  Settlement of Indooroopilly Express Shopping Centre 
occurred on 22 December 2004 and settlement of Ferny Grove occurred 14 February 
2005.  The Trust has also entered into a conditional agreement to acquire the 
Colmslie Shopping Centre, Brisbane ($18.6m).  Settlement of the Colmslie land is 
expected in March 2005 with settlement of the completed centre expected around 
September 2005 
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At 31 December 2004 the lease profile of the investment properties owned was: 

Property 
 

% Leased 
 

Average lease 
duration, by 

gross income 
(years) 

 
31 Queen Street, Melbourne VIC 92% 4.3 
52 Clarence Street, Sydney NSW 98% 3.3 
8 Spring Street, Sydney NSW 100% 2.3 
Indooroopilly Express Shopping Centre 75% 9.5 
 
FKP Commercial Property Trust No. 1, which is managed by the Funds Management 
Division, continued to outperform its product disclosure statement forecasts for the 
half-year.  On an annualised basis, it returned 10.74% to unitholders for the six 
months to December 2004, compared with its PDS forecast distribution of 9.5%.  We 
are confident that level of distribution can be maintained for the full year. 
 
FKP remains committed to the growth of the Investment Division and continues to 
explore new opportunities in this regard. 
 
 
Construction Division 
 
The Construction Division’s result for the six months was disappointing as it 
continued to be impacted by the overheated construction market which has caused 
delays in commencement and the cancellation of some projects and reduced 
margins. The division has however started to see a stabilisation of costs in structural 
materials and labour and expects costs in finishing trades in Queensland to plateau 
in the next few months as they have done in NSW. 
 
The construction team continued to deliver quality product winning eight awards 
during the period.   
 
Total construction revenue for the period was $42.3 million (2003: $43.4 million).  Of 
which 4% was derived from external work.  The difficulties faced by this division has 
seen its total revenue for the 2005 financial year revised down to $82.6 million from 
the forecast $112.7 million. 
 
 
Outlook 
 
The level of unconditional sales, our current project pipeline, a strong balance sheet 
and the Group’s committed and professional management team, positions FKP well 
for our profit expectations for 2005 and 2006.  FKP remains committed to our stated 
objective to become a fully diversified national property group and remains focused 
on further expansion of operations in NSW and Victoria as well as increasing 
recurring income.  Management continue to actively source opportunities to meet 
those objectives. 



FKP Property Group Appendix 4D
Half yearly report

Consolidated statement of financial performance

2004 2003
Notes $'000  $'000

Revenues from ordinary activities 2 152,689                    144,204                           

Expenses from ordinary activities 3 (116,122)                   (117,165)                          

Borrowing costs 4 (5,303)                       (2,945)                              

Share of net profit (loss) of associates and joint
venture entities 106                           -                                   

Profit from ordinary activities before tax 31,370                      24,094                             

Income tax on ordinary activities 5 7,614                        7,618                               

Net Profit after tax 23,756                      16,476                             

Net (profit) attributable to outside equity interests (390)                          -                                   
  

Net profit for the period attributable to  members 23,366                      16,476                             

Non-owner transaction changes in equity

Expenses attributable to the issue of stapled securities (5,147)                       -                                   

Total transactions and adjustments recognised directly in 
equity (5,147)                     -                                   

Total changes in equity not resulting from transactions 
with owners as owners 18,219 16,476

Earnings per security  (EPS) 2004 2003

Basic EPS (before effect of change in accounting policy) N/A N/A
Basic EPS 16.40 c 14.36 c
Diluted EPS 16.40 c 14.26 c
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Notes to the consolidated statement of financial performance

2004 2003
$A'000  $A'000

2. Revenue from Ordinary Activities:
Sale of Goods 

- Residential Property 91,406             118,595               
- Commercial Property 18,795             3,025                   
- Retail Property 2,150               -                       
- Industrial Property 5,755               -                       
- Construction Contract Revenue 6,122               9,551                   
- Other revenue from sale of goods 792                  43                        

125,020           131,214               
Rendering of Services

- Funds Management Revenue 425                  145                      
- External Commissions Received 686                  -                       
- Deferred Management Fees 11,134             6,703                   
- Other 5,152               4,749                   

17,397             11,597                 

Rental Income and outgoings recovered 5,203               -                       

Other Revenues
- Interest Received - other parties 1,862               399                      
- Trust Distribution Received 185                  183                      
- Recovery of Doubtful Debts 489                  -                       
- Other 2,533               811                      

5,069               1,393                   

Total Revenue from Ordinary Activities 152,689         144,204               

3. Expenses from Ordinary Activities
Cost of Goods Sold (93,773)            (101,451)              
Property Operating Expenses (1,515)              -                       
Administration expenses (16,490)            (11,747)                
Other Expenses from Ordinary Activities (4,344)              (3,967)                  

Total Expenses from Ordinary Activities (116,122)          (117,165)              
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Notes to the consolidated statement of financial performance

2004 2003
$A'000  $A'000

4. Borrowing Costs
Interest and finance charges paid (6,331) (4,259)
Less: Amount capitalised 1,028                    1,314                              
Interest capitalised in current and prior year expensed this year -                       -                                  
Borrowing costs expensed (5,303)                  (2,945)                             

5. Income Tax Expense

(8,590)                  (7,228)                             

Add (deduct) tax effect of:
Depreciation of buildings 390                       23                                   
Recoupment of prior year tax losses, not previously brought to account 771                       -                                  
Amortisation intangibles - non deductible (34)                       (16)                                  
Accounting capital profits in excess of taxable capital profits -                       (171)                                
Other non-deductible costs (151)                     (206)                                
Over / (under) provision of tax in previous year -                       (20)                                  

Income tax expense attributable to profit from ordinary activities (7,614) (7,618)                             

Prima facie income tax expense on the profit from ordinary activities calculated 
at 30% of the company profit. No income tax expense has been attributed to 
trust profits on the full expectation trust profits will be fully distributed to 
members
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Consolidated statement of financial position

December 2004 June 2004
Notes $'000 $'000

Current assets
Cash 32,783          22,738           
Receivables 133,480        126,012         
Investments -                 -                 
Inventories 114,061        84,150           
Other 12,782          10,658           

Total current assets 293,106        243,558         

Non-current assets
Receivables 36,473          34,765           
Investment Properties 116,720        94,216           
Equity accounted investments 9,092            7,574             
Other financial assets 4,372            3,465             
Inventories 67,108          68,346           
Property, plant and equipment 80,614          77,877           
Intangibles 4,522            4,324             
Tax assets 4,253            8,070             
Other 3,893            4,301             

Total non-current assets 327,047          302,938          

Total assets 620,153        546,496         

Current liabilities
Payables 50,797          99,623           
Interest bearing liabilities 68                  10,439           
Tax Liabilities 4,134            7,670             
Provisions 2,506            2,994             

Total current liabilities 57,505            120,726          

Non-current liabilities
Payables 17,568          18,906           
Interest bearing liabilities 142,372        136,629         
Deferred Tax Liabilities 21,929          21,058           
Provisions 327                311                

Total non-current liabilities 182,196          176,904          
Total liabilities 239,701          297,630          
Net assets 380,452          248,866          
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Consolidated statement of financial position continued

Dec 2004 June 2004
Notes $'000 $'000

Equity
Contributed equity 6 303,996          152,238              
Reserves -                   -                      
Retained profits 7 69,650            90,212                

Equity attributable to members of the parent entity 373,646          242,450

Outside equity interest
Contributed Equity 8,609               8,609                  
Accumulated Losses (1,803)              (2,193)

Total Outside Equity Interest 6,806               6,416                  

Total equity 380,452          248,866

6. Issued and quoted securities at end of current period

Average Total number
Issue Price of Value of Equity
Per Security Securities  

$ $
Ordinary securities - movements during the period

Opening Balance at beginning of period 132,338,137     152,237,973       
Options exercised under Employee Share Option Plan 1.059      778,493            824,144              
Return of Capital (75 cents) (133,116,630)    (99,837,473)        
Reinvestment to Capitalise the Trust on Stapling (93 cents) 133,116,630     123,798,476       
Issue of Securities under Institutional Bookbuild 3.080 35,714,285       110,000,000       
Issue of Securities under Security Purchase Plan 3.080 7,184,576         22,120,000         
Offer Costs to Issue of Shares (5,147,330)          

Closing Balance at end of period 176,015,491     303,995,790       

2004 2003
$A'000  $A'000

7. Retained Profits

Retained profits at beginning of year 90,212            64,227               
Net Profit attributable to members of the parent entity 23,366              16,476                

Dividends paid (43,928)             (7,462)                 
Transfers from (to) reserves -                    -                      
Retained profits at the end of the year 69,650            73,241               
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

December 2004 December 2003
$'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 146,900             59,632                   
Payments to suppliers and employees (155,891)            (91,603)                  
Interest received 1,863                 394                        
Borrowing costs including Interest and other costs of finance paid (6,380)                (2,945)                   
Income taxes paid (6,475)                (10,510)                  
GST Recovered/ (Paid) (417)                  456                        

Net cash used in operating activities (20,400)              (44,576)                 

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (2,358)                (2,855)                   
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 15                       790                        
Advances from associates -                     50                         
Payments for purchase of subsidiaries net of cash acquired -                     (5,412)                   
Payments for investment in joint venture (907)                  -                        
Payment for investment in syndicates (1,209)                -                        
Payment for investment properties (65,549)              -                        
Payment for intangibles (361)                  -                        
Investment in retirement villages (1,564)                (677)                      
Payment for investment in unit trusts -                     (2,092)                   

Net cash used in investing activities (71,933)              (10,196)                 

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of securities 132,120             280                        
Proceeds / (Repayment) of borrowings (4,628)                62,352                   
Dividends paid (19,967)              (7,462)                   
Capital Raising Costs (5,147)                -                        

Net cash provided by financing activities 102,378             55,170                  

Net increase in cash held 10,045               398                        
Cash at beginning of the year 22,738               6,228                     

Cash at end of the year 32,783               6,626                    
(see Reconciliation of cash )
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Non-cash financing and investing activities
Details of financing and investing transactions which have had a material effect on consolidated assets and liabilities 

but did not involve cash flows are as follows. If amount is quantified, show comparative amount.

The Group was restructured during the period to effect its stapling arrangement, whereby the Trust business was
deconsolidated from the Company and re-capitalised. The Company shares and Trust units now trade as stapled
securities on the ASX. As part of the stapling arrangement, a return of capital (75 cents per share) and special
dividend (25 cents per share ) were paid to shareholders of the Company and 93 cents per share was reinvested 
by the same investors to capitalise the Trust. 

Reconciliation of cash
Reconciliation of cash at end of period (as shown in
the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related
items in the accounts is as follows.

Cash on hand and at bank

Deposits at call

Bank Overdraft

Other (provide details) - Unsecured loans at call

Total cash at end of period 32,783                          

3,606                                    

3,020                                    

-                                        

-                                        

6,626                                    

32,783                          

-                                

-                                

-                                

2004 2003
$'000 $'000
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Other Information Relating to the Financial Statements

Ratios

Profit before tax / revenue
Consolidated profit from ordinary activities
before tax as a percentage of revenue

Profit after tax / equity interests
Consolidated net profit from ordinary activities after
tax attributable to members as a percentage of equity
(similarly attributable) at the end of the period

Earnings per security  (EPS)

Calculation of the following in accordance with
AASB 1027: Earnings per Share
(a) Basic EPS (before effect of change in accounting policy N/A c N/A c

(b) Basic EPS 16.40                   c 14.36 c

(c ) Diluted EPS 16.40                   c 14.26              c

(d ) Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the period used in the calculation of
the Basic EPS

NTA backing

Net tangible asset backing per stapled security (cents) 

Control gained over entities having material effect

Name of entity (or group of entities)
NIL

Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and extraordinary 
items after tax of the entity (or group of entities) since the date in the 
current period on which control was acquired

Date from which such profit has been calculated

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities and extraordinary items after 
tax of the entity (or group of entities) for the whole of the previous
corresponding period

142,494,164

-                      

-                      

214                          160                     

2004

114,697,990

2003

-                      

2004 2003

20.55% 16.71%

2004 2003

6.26% 8.90%
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Loss of control of entities having material effect

Name of entity (or group of entities) Nil

Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and extraordinary 
items after tax of the entity (or group of entities) for the current Not Applicable
period to the date of loss of control

Date to which the profit (loss) in item 14.2 has been calculated Not Applicable

Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and extraordinary 
items after tax of the entity (or group of entities) while controlled Not Applicable
during the whole of the previous corresponding period

Contribution to consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities 
and extraordinary items from sale of interest leading to loss of control Not Applicable

Dividends (in the case of a trust, distributions)

Date the dividend (distribution) is payable

Record date to determine entitlements to the dividend (distribution)
(ie, on the basis of registrable transfers received by 5.00 pm if
securities are not CHESS approved, or security holding balances
established by 5:00pm or such later time permitted by SCH Business
Rules if securities are CHESS approved)

15-Apr-05

08-Apr-05
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Amount per security

Interim dividend: Current year 9.83 c 8.50 c -                      c

Previous year 7.00 c 7.00 c -                      c

Dividend Plan

     The directors have indicated that the currently suspended operation of the Group's Dividend 
     Reinvestment Plan may recommence in the future.

The last date (s) for receipt of election notices for the
dividend or distribution plans Not applicable

Any other disclosures in relation to dividends (distributions)

Nil

Amount per security Franked amount per
security at 30% tax

Amount per security of
foreign source dividend
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SEGMENT INFORMATION

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue
Revenue outside the consolidated entity 31,072            35,515         27,634            3,329           47,530            69,266         6,134             9,557     31,699              24,887   7,338             322         236         144         1,046             651       -                -         152,689       143,671 
Inter-segment revenue -                  -               -                  -               -                  -               36,173           33,809   -                     -         -                 -         -         -         -                 -       (36,173)         (33,809) -               -         
Total segment revenue 31,072            35,515         27,634            3,329           47,530            69,266         42,307           43,366   31,699              24,887   7,338             322         236         144         1,046             651       (36,173)         (33,809) 152,689       143,671 
Other unallocated revenue -               393         

Revenue from Ordinary Activities (Note 2) 152,689       144,064 

Result
Net segment result 17,700            13,326         3,482              863              6,358              6,121           (1,253)           1,228     12,146              7,562     3,659             71           (427)       (185)       (4,433)           (1,889)  (356)              109        36,877         27,206   
Share of net profit of equity accounted investments -                  -               -                  -               -                  -               -                 -         -                     -         -                 -         -         -         -                 -       -                -         106               -         
Unallocated Expenses (6,003)          (3,112)    
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax 30,980         24,094   
Income tax expense (7,614)          (7,618)    

Net profit (Note 7) 23,366         16,476   

Depreciation & amortisation 188                 41                51                   8                  62                   55                126                111         562                    402        5                    5             -         23           271                172       -                -         1,265           817         

The major products/services from which the above segments derive revenue are:

Industry Segments Products/Services
Land development Development of residential land
Commercial development Development of commercial, retail and industrial property
Residential development Development of residential property
Construction Construction of residential, commercial and retail property
Retirements Development and management of retirement villages
Property investment Investment and management of income producing properties
Funds management Management of property assets held by investment vehicles

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm's length basis.

Geographical segments
The consolidated entity operates only in Australia.

Commercial DevelopmentLand Subdivision Residential Development ConsolidatedRetirements Other EliminationsProperty InvestmentConstruction Funds Management
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Details of aggregate share of profits) of associates and joint venture entities

Current Previous
period corresponding
$A'000 period - $A'000

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities before income tax 106                    -                        

Income tax on ordinary activities -                    -                        

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after income tax 106                    -                        

Extraordinary items net of tax -                    -                        

Net profit (loss) 106                    -                        

Outside equity interests  -    -   

Net profit (loss) attributable to members 106                    -                        

Interests in entities which are not controlled entities

Name of entity held at end of period (item 1.9)

Equity accounted Current Previous Current period Previous
associates and joint period corresponding $A'000 corresponding
venture entities period period - $A'000

Cleveland Retirement Village Syndicate 72.50% 41.25% 15                      
Clayfield Retirement Village Syndicate 37.20% 22.40% 91                      

Total 106                    -                        

Other material interests

Total 106                    -                        

Percentage of ownership interest Contribution to net profit (loss)

or date of disposal

Page 16
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Half yearly report

A description of each event since the end of the current period which has had a material effect and is not
related to the matters already reported, with financial effect quantified (if possible)

Since 31 December 2004, there have been no events, other than those below,  which have a material effect on  
the Group that have not already been reported in the current period.

On 20 August 2004 the Trust entered into a conditional contract for the purchase of Ferny Grove Shopping Centre 
($19.0m) which went unconditional after 31 December 2004 and settled on 14 February 2005.

The Trust has also entered into a conditional agreement to acquire the Colmslie Plaza Shopping Centre ($18.6m).
Settlement of the land is expected in March 2005 with settlement of the completed centre expected around 
September 2005. 

On 23 February 2005, the Company received development approval for its 1,000 lot subdivision at Coolum Ridges, which adjoins 
the Company's Peregian Springs master planned community on the Sunshine Coast. As reported in the 2004 Annual Report, the
previous development approval received on this site had to be withdrawn and resubmitted to address the inclusion of a half
interchange onto the Sunshine Motorway.

The financial effect of the above transactions have not been brought to account in the Half Year Financial Report. 

Page 17
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Annual meeting
(Preliminary final report only)

The annual meeting will be held as follows

Place

Date

Time

Approximate date the annual report will be available

Compliance statement

1.

Identify other standards used
Nil

2. This report, and the accounts upon which the report is based (if separate), 
use the same accounting policies.

3. This report does give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

4. This statement is based on accounts to which one of the following applies.
(Tick one)

The accounts have The accounts have been

been audited subject to review.

The accounts are in the The accounts have not yet
process of being audited been audited or reviewed.
or subject to review.

5. The entity has a formally constituted audit committee.

Sign here: ................................................................. Date: 24 February 2005
(Company Secretary)

Print name: TREVOR TONER

This report has been prepared in accordance with AASB Standards, other AASB authoriative 
pronouncements and Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views or other standards acceptable to 
ASX.
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The Directors present their report together with the Financial Statements on the combined entity 
(“the Group”) consisting of FKP Limited and its controlled entities (“the Company”) and FKP 
Property Trust (“the Trust) for the half-year ended 31 December 2004 and the auditor’s review 
report thereon. 
 
 
DIRECTORS  
 
The directors of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited, as Responsible Entity for 
FKP Property Trust during the half-year and until the date of this report are: 
 
B W Macdonald: Non Executive Chairman (Age 71) 
Joined the Board in 1993 and elected Chairman in October 2004.  Since retiring in 1985 as 
joint Managing Director of Macdonald Hamilton and Co Ltd, he has served as a director of a 
number of Australian public companies, some of which were Perpetual Trustees Australia Ltd 
(Chairman), AMP Society (Australia Board), Placer Pacific Ltd, CSR Limited and Allgas 
Energy Ltd.    His current directorships include Queensland Cotton Holdings Ltd (Chairman), 
AP Eagers Ltd (Chairman), Reef Casino Trust (Chairman) and Brisbane Lions Football Club 
Limited. 
 
R T Forrester: Non Executive Director (Age 53) 
Joined the Board in 1987.  He is a registered builder and started his own company in 1977.   In 
1979 he joined with Phil Parker to form Forrester Parker Group. He was a member of the 
University of the Sunshine Coast Council from 1996 to 2002 serving as Deputy Chancellor from 
1998. He was also the founding Chairman of Matthews Flinders Anglican College. He is  
currently a director of Innovation Centre Sunshine Coast Pty Ltd and Sunshine Coast Helicopter 
Rescue Service Ltd. 
 
P Parker: Non Executive Director (Age 58) 
Joined the Board in 1987.   He is a registered real estate agent having operated real estate 
businesses in Darwin, Northern Territory, and on the Sunshine Coast, Queensland.   He spent 
seven years in Brisbane and the Northern Territory in a marketing capacity for one of 
Queensland’s largest land developers.   In 1975, Mr Parker moved to the Sunshine Coast and 
subsequently established his own real estate business expanding into property management, 
body corporate administration and the sale and leasing of commercial buildings.   In 1979, he 
co-founded the Forrester Parker Group with Rod Forrester. 
 
D J Forrester: Non Executive Director (Age 52) 
Joined the Board in 1987.   He is a registered builder and has been involved in the building 
industry for over 30 years.   He moved to the Sunshine Coast in 1981 to join the group as 
Construction Manager of the Building Division.   From 1986 to June 2000 he was the Managing 
Director of the now FKP Constructions with responsibility for all construction activities Australia 
wide. 
 
D C Crombie:  BEc  Non Executive Director (Age 60) 
Joined the Board in 2001.  He has had more than 35 years experience in management, mainly 
in rural industries and organisations.   He stepped down as Managing Director of GRM 
International Pty Ltd in June 2000 and remains on the Board.   He has also been involved in 
property development activities on the Sunshine Coast and Brisbane.   He is currently Chairman 
of Meat and Livestock Australia and is a board member of the Queensland Rugby Union. 
 
P R Brown: LLB(Hons) B.Com. Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer (Age 38) 
Joined the Board on 27 February 2003. He has extensive property development experience 
having worked his way through the ranks from being an apprentice at Concrete Constructions 
to holding senior executive positions at National ASX listed companies including Thakral 
Holdings Group Ltd, Walker Corporation and Australand. 
 
J E Jamieson:  (Age 56) – Resigned October 2004 
 
All directors shown were in office from the beginning of the half-year until the date of this report, 
unless otherwise stated.  
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
 
The combined profit for the half-year ended 31 December 2004 attributable to the security 
holders of FKP Property Group was: 
 
 2004 2003 
 $’000 $’000 
   
Operating profit after income tax 23,756 16,476 
Less: Outside equity interests      (390)        -  

Operating profit attributable to stapled security holders 
 

23,366 
 

16,476 
   
 
This is the first reporting period for the Stapled Entity. The comparatives comprise FKP 
Limited and its controlled entities, which included the Trust.  The operating profit attributable 
to stapled security holders represents an increase of approximately 42% over the previous 
corresponding period.  Earnings per security during the period were 16.4 cps, an increase of 
14.2% over the previous corresponding period. 
 
ROUNDING 
 
The amounts contained in this report and in the half-year financial report have been rounded off 
to the nearest one thousand dollars in accordance with ASIC Class Order 98/100, unless 
otherwise indicated. 
 
 
AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
 
We confirm that we have obtained a declaration of independence from our auditors which is set 
out on page 3. 
 
Dated at Brisbane this 24th day of February 2005. 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 
 
  

P R BROWN 
Director 
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To: The Directors of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited as Responsible 

Entity for FKP Property Trust 
 
As lead engagement partner for the review of FKP Limited and its controlled entities and FKP 
Property Trust for the half year period ended 31 December 2004, I declare that, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, there have been 
 
(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 

2001 in relation to the review; and 
 
(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the 

review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

PKF C G Bellamy 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Partner 
Brisbane Partnership  
 
 
Dated at Brisbane this 24th day of February, 2005. 
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  Combined Consolidated 
 Notes 2004 2003 
 $’000 $’000 
   
Revenue from sale of goods 125,020 131,214 
Revenue from rendering of services 17,397 11,597 
Rental income and outgoings recovered 5,203 - 
Other revenues from ordinary activities 5,069 1,393 
Total revenue from ordinary activities 152,689 144,204 
   
Cost of goods sold (93,773) (101,451) 
Property operating expenses (1,515) - 
Administration expenses (16,490) (11,747) 
Borrowing expenses (5,303) (2,945) 
Other expenses from ordinary activities (4,344) (3,967) 
Total expenses from ordinary activities (121,425) (120,110) 
   
Share of net profits of associates and joint 
ventures accounted for using the equity method 106 - 
Profit from ordinary activities before related 
income tax expense 31,370 24,094 
Income tax (expense) / benefit relating to ordinary 
activities (7,614) (7,618) 
Profit from ordinary activities after related 
income tax expense 23,756 16,476 
Net profit 23,756 16,476 

Net (profit) attributable to outside equity interests (390) - 
Net profit after income tax attributable to the 
members of the Group 4 23,366 16,476 
Total revenues and expenses attributable to 
stapled security holders recognised directly in 
equity (5,147) - 
Total changes in equity other than those 
resulting from transactions with owners as 
owners 18,219 - 

Basic earnings per security 16.40 cents 14.36 cents 

Diluted earnings per security 16.40 cents 14.26 cents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The statement of financial performance is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the half 
year financial statements set out on pages 7 to 15.
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  Combined Consolidated 
  31 December 30 June 
 Notes 2004 2004 
  $’000 $’000 
Current assets   
 Cash assets 32,783 22,738 
 Receivables 133,480 126,012 
 Inventories 114,061 84,150 
 Other 12,782 10,658 
Total current assets 293,106 243,558 
   
Non-current assets   
 Receivables 36,473 34,765 
 Other financial assets 4,372 3,465 
 Investment properties 116,720 94,216 
 Equity accounted investments 9,092 7,574 
 Inventories 67,108 68,346 
 Property, plant & equipment 80,614 77,877 
 Intangible assets 4,522 4,324 
     Deferred tax assets 4,253 8,070 
 Other 3,893 4,301 
Total non-current assets 327,047 302,938 

Total assets 620,153 546,496 
   
Current liabilities   
 Payables 50,797 99,623 
 Interest-bearing liabilities 68 10,439 
 Current tax liabilities 4,134 7,670 
 Provisions 2,506 2,994 
Total current liabilities 57,505 120,726 
   
Non-current liabilities   
 Payables 17,568         18,906 
 Interest-bearing liabilities 142,372       136,629 
 Deferred tax liabilities 21,929         21,058 
 Provisions 327              311 
Total non-current liabilities 182,196       176,904 
Total liabilities 239,701       297,630 

Net assets 380,452       248,866 
  
Equity  
 Contributed equity 5 303,996        152,238 
 Reserves  -                  - 
 Retained profits 4 69,650          90,212 
Total security holder interest 373,646        242,450 
Outside equity interest  
 Contributed equity 8,609          8,609 
     Accumulated losses (1,803)          (2,193)
Total outside equity interest 6,806            6,416 

Total equity 380,452         248,866 
 
The statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the half year 
financial statements set out on pages 7 to 15.
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 Combined 
 Note 2004 2003 
 $’000 $’000 
   
Cash flows from operating activities   
 Receipts from customers 146,900 59,632 
 Payments to suppliers and employees (155,891) (91,603) 
 Interest received 1,863 394 
 Borrowing costs including interest and other costs of 

finance paid (6,380) (2,945) 
 Income tax paid (6,475) (10,510) 
 Dividends received - - 
 GST recovered / (paid) (417) 456 
Net cash used in operating activities (20,400) (44,576) 
   
Cash flows from investing activities   
 Payments for property, plant & equipment (2,358) (2,855) 
 Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 15 790 
 Advances from / (to) associates - 50 
 Payment for investment in joint ventures (907) - 
 Payment for investment in syndicates (1,209) - 
 Payment for investment properties (65,549) - 
 Payment for purchase of subsidiaries net of cash 

acquired - (5,412) 
 Payment for investment in unit trusts  - (2,092) 
 Payment for intangibles  (361) - 
 Payment for investment in retirement villages (1,564) (677) 
Net cash used in investing activities (71,933) (10,196) 
   
Cash flows from financing activities   
     Proceeds of stapled securities issued 132,120 280 
 Capital raising costs (5,147) - 
 Dividends paid (19,967) (7,462) 
 Proceeds / (Repayment) from borrowings (4,628) 62,352 
Net cash provided by financing activities 102,378 55,170 
   
Net increase in cash held 10,045 398 
Cash at beginning of the financial period 22,738 6,228 
Cash at end of financial period 32,783 6,626 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the half year financial 
statements set out on pages 7 to 15.
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
FKP Property Group – Stapling of Securities 
 
FKP Property Group ("the Group") is a stapled entity which comprises FKP Property Trust (“the 
Trust”) and FKP Limited and its controlled entities (“the Company”).  The Group was established for 
the purpose of facilitating a joint quotation of the Trust and the Company on the Australian Stock 
Exchange ("ASX").  The stapled securities cannot be traded or dealt with separately.  The 
constitutions of the Trust and the Company ensure that, for as long as the two entities remain jointly 
quoted, the number of units in the Trust and the number of shares in Company shall be equal and 
that unitholders and shareholders will be identical, except for the 10 units in the Trust owned by the 
Company. 
 
The stapling arrangement came into effect from 12 November 2004.  It is the current intention of the 
Trust and the Company to remain as a stapled entity, but this could be changed, subject to the 
Corporations Act and ASX listing rules, by a special resolution of the Trust unitholders and 
Company shareholders. 
 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements of FKP Property Group consist of the aggregated financial statements of 
the combined entity comprising FKP Limited and its controlled entities and FKP Property Trust.  
None of the entities whose securities are stapled is a parent of the other entity and the entities do 
not have a common parent.  The combined financial report has been drawn up for the purpose of 
fulfilling the requirements of the Australian Stock Exchange. 
 
The Half Year Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 
1029 "Interim Financial Reporting", Urgent Issues Group consensus views, other authoritative 
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001. 
 
The Half Year Financial Report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an 
annual financial report.  Accordingly, it is to be read in conjunction with the 30 June 2004 Annual 
Financial Report for each entity, and any public announcements made by the Group during the half 
year in accordance with continuous disclosure obligations arising under the Corporations Act 2001. 
 
As the Group commenced trading as a combined entity on 12 November 2004, the period ended 31 
December 2004 represents the first period for which half year financial statements have been 
prepared as stapled entity accounts and are shown under the heading “Combined”.  Accordingly, 
the comparative figures for this report consists solely of the results and position of FKP Limited and 
its controlled entities.  These figures are described under the heading “Consolidated”.  As the Trust 
was wholly owned by FKP Limited before stapling and commenced investment activities on 2 
February 2004, its results and financial position are included in the consolidated result for FKP 
Limited and its controlled entities for prior periods. 
 
The Half Year Financial Report has been prepared on the basis of historical costs and except 
where stated, does not take into account changing money values or fair values of non-current 
assets. 
 
Accounting policies have been consistently applied by the individual entities which are combined in 
these financial statements and, except where there is a change in accounting policy, are consistent 
with those applied in the 30 June 2004 Annual Financial Report. 
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2. TAX MATTERS 
 
FKP Limited and its wholly owned entities have elected to form a tax consolidated group with effect 
from 1 July 2003.  There were no material benefits or adverse financial consequences of the 
implementation of the legislation.  The head entity for taxation, FKP Limited, has not entered into 
tax sharing agreements with its subsidiaries, as all group liabilities are cross guaranteed. 
 
In December 2004 legislation removed the uncertainty that had existed about whether the services 
and accommodation provided to residents in serviced apartments are GST-free.  From 1 July 2004, 
FKP had commenced charging GST to residents of serviced apartments in accordance with the 
ATO’s view that GST should apply to these transactions.  This GST will be refunded to residents as 
soon as practicable with FKP seeking a corresponding refund from the ATO. 
 
A provision for GST which had been progressively established up to the period ended 30 June 2004 
has been reversed this period, with a positive impact on net profit of $1,465,078. 
 
 
3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
The major products/services from which the segments below derive revenue are: 
 
  
Industry Segments Products/Services 
  
Land development Development of residential land 
Commercial development Development of commercial, retail and industrial property 
Residential development Development of residential property 
Construction Construction of residential, commercial and retail property 
Retirements Development and management of retirement villages 
Property investment Investment and management of income producing properties 
Funds management Establishment & management of property investment vehicles 

  
 
Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm's length basis. 
 
Geographical segments 
 
The Group operates only in Australia. 
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 
 

2004 
Land 

Subdivision 
Commercial 
Development 

Residential 
Development Construction Retirement 

Property 
Investment 

Funds 
Management Other Eliminations 

 
 

Consolidated 
  

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
Revenue          

Revenue outside the consolidated entity 31,072 27,634 47,530 6,134 31,699 7,338 236 1,046 - 152,689 
Inter-segment revenue - - - 36,173 - - - -       (36,173) - 

Total segment revenue 31,072          27,634 47,530 42,307 31,699 7,338 236 1,046 (36,173) 152,689 
Other unallocated revenue           

Revenue from Ordinary Activities          152,689 

Result           
Net Segment result 17,700             3,482 6,358 (1,253) 12,146 3,659 (427) (4,432) (356) 36,877 
Share of net profit of equity accounted 
investments          106 
Unallocated expenses          (6,003) 

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax          30,980 
Income tax expense          (7,614) 

Net Profit          23,366 

Depreciation & amortisation 188 51 62 126 562 5 0 271 - 1,265 
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3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 

2003 
Land 

Subdivision 
Commercial 
Development 

Residential 
Development Construction Retirement 

Property 
Investment 

Funds 
Management Other Eliminations 

 
 

Consolidated 
  

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
Revenue          

Revenue outside the consolidated entity 35,515 3,329 69,266 9,557 24,887 322 144 791 - 143,811 
Inter-segment revenue - - - 33,809 - - -  -  (33,809)  - 

Total segment revenue 35,515  3,329 69,266 43,366 24,887 322 144 791 (33,809) 143,811 
Other unallocated revenue          393 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities          144,204 
Result           
Net Segment result 13,326  863 6,121 1,228 7,562 71 (185) (1,889) 109 27,206 
Share of net profit of equity accounted 
investments          - 
Unallocated expenses          (3,112) 

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax          24,094 
Income tax expense          (7,618) 

Net Profit          16,476 

Depreciation & amortisation 41 8 55 111 402 5 23 172 - 817 
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  Combined Consolidated 
  2004 2003 
  $’000 $’000 
4. RETAINED EARNINGS   
 Retained profits at beginning of half year 90,212 64,227 
 Net profit attributable to security holders 23,366 16,476 
    
 Dividends/Distributions provided for or paid (43,928) (7,462) 
    
 Retained profits at the end of the half year 69,650 73,241 
 
The Directors have declared on 24 February 2005 an interim fully franked dividend of 8.5 cents per 
share totalling approximately $14,961,000 and a trust distribution of approximately 1.33 cents per 
unit totalling approximately $2,337,000. The dividend and distribution will be paid on 15 April 2005. 
The financial effect of this dividend and distribution has not been brought to account as a liability at 
balance date. 
 
5. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY 
 
During the half year, the Trust was deconsolidated as part of the stapling process outlined in Note 
1. As part of this process, capital was returned to shareholders who reinvested these monies to 
capitalise the Trust.  During the half year, the stapled entity conducted an institutional bookbuild of 
stapled securities, which raised approximately $110,000,000 at an issue price of $3.08 per security.  
Thereafter, retail shareholders were invited to subscribe for new securities at the same price, and 
this resulted in a further raising of just over $22,000,000.  The effect of all movements in the 
number and value of securities during the period is set out below: 
 
   No of securities $’000 
     
 Total equity at beginning of half year  132,338,137 152,238 
 Exercise of options  778,493 824 
 Return of capital of FKP Limited to shareholders  (133,116,630) (99,837) 
 Issue of trust units under stapling to security holders  133,116,630 123,798 
 Issue of stapled securities under capital raising  35,714,285 110,000 
 Issue of stapled securities under Security Purchase Plan  7,184,576 22,120 
 Equity raising costs  - (5,147) 
     
 Total equity at end of half year  176,015,491 303,996 
 
6. CHANGE IN COMPOSITION 
 
On 12 November 2004, the Company ceased to control FKP Property Trust as a result of the 
implementation of the stapling arrangement approved by the courts and FKP Limited shareholders.  
These same shareholders reinvested in and capitalised the Trust upon deconsolidation from the 
Company. The results of Forest Place Group are not included in the comparatives of the financial 
performance and cashflows, as this group was acquired at 31 December 2003. 
 
7. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
Under the Colmslie Plaza Shopping Centre Heads of Agreement and Indooroopilly Express 
Shopping Centre contract of sale, if development approval for the Colmslie project is not obtained 
by 31 December 2005, the purchase price under the Indooroopilly Express Shopping Centre 
contract is to be increased by $200,000.  As the development approval process has been 
substantially completed it is believed that no liability will arise. 
 
There have been no other changes since 30 June 2004. 
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8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On 20 August 2004 the Trust entered into a conditional contract for the purchase of the Ferny 
Grove Shopping Centre, Brisbane ($19.0 million) which remained conditional at 31 December 2004 
and settled on 14 February 2005. 
 
The Trust has also entered into a conditional agreement to acquire the Colmslie Plaza Shopping 
Centre, Brisbane ($18.6m).  Settlement of the land is expected in March 2005 with settlement for 
the completed centre expected around September 2005. 
 
On 23 February 2005, the Company received development approval for its 1,000 lot subdivision at 
Coolum Ridges, which adjoins the Company’s Peregian Springs master planned community on the 
Sunshine Coast.  As reported in the 2004 Annual Report, the previous development approval 
received on this site had to be withdrawn and resubmitted to address the inclusion of a half 
interchange onto the Sunshine Motorway. 
 
The financial effect of the above transactions have not been brought to account in the Half Year 
Financial Report. 
 
Since 31 December 2004, there have been no other events which have a material effect on the 
Group that have not already been reported in the current period or outlined above. 
 
9. IMPACT OF ADOPTING AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
 
Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (‘AIFRS’) will be adopted in 
the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2006 and the comparative information presented in 
that report for the year ended 30 June 2005. In preparation for the transition, opening balances as 
at 1 July 2004 for the comparative year ending 30 June 2005 will be converted to AIFRS in 
accordance with new accounting standard AASB 1 ‘First Time Adoption of Australian Financial 
Reporting Pronouncements’. 
 
The directors have undertaken a number of measures to ensure the stapled entity effectively 
manages the transition.  These measures are summarised as follows: 
 
1) Selection of an appropriately skilled and resourced project team under the direction of the 

Chief Financial Officer; 
2) Establishment of a timetable to manage the process and satisfy disclosure criteria specified 

in AASB 1047 'Disclosing the Impacts of Adopting Australian Equivalents to International 
Financial Report Standards' paragraph 4.1 and 4.2; 

3) Identification of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards 
(AIFRS) which will apply; 

4) Review of current accounting policies and the compatibility with AIFRS; 
5) Ongoing review of accounting policies to ensure the stapled entity is able to disclose the 

impact in detail for future financial reports as required by paragraph 4.2 of AASB 1047 
'Disclosing the Impacts of Adopting Australian Equivalents to International Financial 
Reporting Standards'. 

 
At this stage it is too early to quantify the impact of the different accounting treatments, but the 
following provides an overview of the issues that will give rise to consideration: 
 
Inventories 
Inventories will continue to be measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value under the new 
AASB 102. All items of inventory are subject to an impairment test.  In the event that the 
circumstances that lead to an impairment write-down no longer exist or are favourable, a reversal of 
the write down through the statement of financial performance is required to be effected. 
 
The accounting policy for inventory already measures inventory at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value. 
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9. IMPACT OF ADOPTING AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued) 
 
Property, plant & equipment 
Under AASB 116 ‘Property Plant & Equipment’ an impairment test is required when there is an 
indication that impairment exists by reference to internal and external market factors. Any item of 
property, plant and equipment which is impaired must be written down to its recoverable amount. 
The amount of the impairment write down for assets carried at cost will be expensed through the 
statement of financial performance. 
 
Items of property, plant and equipment measured at fair value will still be carried at fair value, 
however the offsets of balances in the asset revaluation reserve under the new standards will be 
determined on an ‘asset by asset’ basis rather than the current ‘class by class’ treatment. This 
means that a charge to profit or loss will occur where an impairment write down is necessary and 
there is no existing balance for that asset in the asset revaluation reserve. 
 
All FKP Property Group assets of property plant and equipment assets are currently tested to 
ensure the carrying amount is not higher than recoverable amount and write downs are made to 
reflect losses arising if required. 
 
Income Tax 
AASB 112 ‘Income Tax’ requires all income tax balances to be calculated using the comprehensive 
balance sheet liability method.  Deferred tax items will be calculated by comparing the difference in 
carrying amounts to tax bases for all assets and liabilities and multiplying this by the tax rates 
expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability settled.  Recognition of the 
resulting amounts is subject to some exceptions, but generally deferred tax balances must be 
calculated for each item in the statement of financial position.  Deferred tax assets will only be 
recognised where there exists the probability that future taxable profit will be available to recognise 
the asset. 
 
Application of the standard may result in FKP Property Group having to take to account a deferred 
tax liability applicable to Forest Place retirement village assets not accounted for under current 
accounting practices.  Whilst the company has no intention of selling its retirement villages, AASB 
112 ‘Income Tax’ suggests that a deferred tax liability may be required on the presumption that the 
asset will be recovered wholly or partly through use.   
 
The effect of such an adjustment will be to increase the goodwill on consolidation of Forest Place 
Group Limited in the half year financial report of FKP Property Group retrospectively at 1 July 2004 
as any potential liability would be attributable to the period prior to FKP Property Group acquiring its 
ownership interest.  Goodwill on consolidation is required to be carried at cost and impairment 
tested as detailed below. Any write off of the carrying value due to impairment recognised on 
adoption of IFRS will be made to retained earnings initially and to profit subsequently.  

 
More deferred tax assets and liabilities will be recognised relating to revalued assets.  As tax effects 
follow the underlying transaction, some tax effects will be recognised in equity.  In addition the 
application of UIG 52 in respect of the accounting for Tax Consolidation is under review in the 
context of IFRS. 
 
Loans 
AASB 139 ‘Financial Instruments’ requires all financial liabilities to be recognised at amortised cost 
using an effective interest rate.  
 
FKP Property Group currently has no non-interest bearing or low-interest bearing loans which are 
required to be recorded at net present value using an incremental borrowing rate.  
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9. IMPACT OF ADOPTING AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued) 
 
Investment property 
AASB 140 ‘Investment Property’ allows investment properties to be accounted for using either the 
cost method or the fair value method.  Investment properties carried at cost will be depreciated over 
the useful life of the asset and are also subject to an impairment test where there is any indication 
impairment may exist.  The related depreciation and impairment write down will be expensed in the 
year it is incurred. 
 
The fair value method requires any movements in the fair value of the investment property to be 
taken directly to the statement of financial performance rather than the asset revaluation reserve, as 
is currently the practice. 
 
Retirement village assets, such as community buildings and facilities, are carried as property plant 
and equipment assets but are not depreciated because they are considered to be in the nature of 
investment properties.  Under AASB 140, because they do not earn separate identifiable revenue, 
they may be subject to depreciation.  Because the assets comprise mostly land and buildings with 
useful lives extending beyond 40 years the charge for depreciation will not be significant in future 
years. 
 
Intangible assets 
AASB 138 ‘Intangible Assets’ generally requires derecognition of all items that do not qualify as 
identifiable intangible assets.  The transition rules allow items that were purchased as part of a 
business combination and do not qualify as an identifiable intangible to be transferred back to the 
related goodwill balance.  The treatment of each specific intangible is set out below:  
 

 Goodwill 
Amortisation of goodwill will no longer be permitted under the new standard. At the date of 
adoption of IFRS, goodwill will be allocated to cash generating units of the entity and will be 
impairment tested on initial adoption of IFRS and annually thereafter. 
Any necessary impairment write down in relation to goodwill will be expensed through the 
statement of financial performance.  

 
 Licences  

All licences, assessed as having an indefinite useful life will be impairment tested annually 
in accordance with the standards. 
Regardless of the useful life classification, the directors must assess at the end of each 
reporting period the classification, subsequent method employed and rates used to ensure 
appropriateness. 

 
 Loan establishment costs 

Loan establishment costs do not meet the criteria necessary to be classified as intangibles 
and will be written off and amortisation charged to reduce these assets during the years 
ended 30 June 2005 and 2006 will be reversed to retained earnings when IFRS is adopted.  
 

 Rights 
Amortisation of Rights with a finite life will continue to be amortised over the life of which 
benefits will continue under the new standard. At the date of adoption of IFRS, rights will be 
allocated to cash generating units of the entity and will be impairment tested on initial 
adoption of IFRS and annually thereafter. 
Any necessary impairment write down in relation to rights will be expensed through the 
statement of financial performance.  
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9. IMPACT OF ADOPTING AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued) 
 
Share Based Payments 
The Group currently engages in the practice of allocating to its employees shares as part of their 
remuneration packages. AASB 2 ‘Share Based Payments’ require that these payments and also 
payments made to other counterparties in return for goods and services shall be measured at the 
more readily determinable fair value of the good/service or the fair values of the equity instrument.  
This amount will be expensed in the statement of financial performance, which is currently the 
practice adopted by the Group.  Where the grant date and the vesting date are different the total 
expenditure calculated will be allocated between the two dates taking into account the terms and 
conditions attached to the instruments and the counterparties as well as management’s 
assumptions about probabilities of payments and compliance with and attainment of the set out 
terms and conditions.  There are not outstanding share options as at 31 December 2004, which 
may otherwise have required separate treatment. 
 
Emerging Profits – Residential Development 
The Urgent Issues Group has elected to withdraw UIG Abstract 53 ‘Pre-Completion Contracts for 
the Sale of Residential Development Properties’.  Pursuant to this Abstract, the stapled entity 
currently records a profit in a given accounting period to the extent that residential apartments have 
been pre-sold as at the end of that period, and taking into account the percentage to which the 
development has been physically completed.  The withdrawal of UIG Abstract 53 means that, prima 
facie, from 1 July 2005 the stapled entity will only record profit on residential developments when 
the developments are completed and sales have settled. 
 
Trust units on Issue 
AASB 139 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ requires all financial liabilities to 
be recognised as such on the balance sheet.  It is presently uncertain whether Trust units on issue 
will be required to be treated as a financial liability under IFRS.  In the event that such treatment is 
required it may transpire that Trust units on issue will no longer form part of contributed equity and 
instead be classified as a non-current liability on the balance sheet with distributions classified as 
an expense in the income statement. 
 
Revenue:  Retirement Villages 
AASB 118 ‘Revenue’ disallows recognition under certain circumstances, such as where a party has 
not transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership, or where the party retains continuing 
managerial involvement or control over the assets ‘sold’.  There is presently some uncertainty as to 
how these standards will sit with the commercial transactions typically undertaken within the 
retirement village industry, and the Group will be considering its practices and policies in light of 
AASB 118. 
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In the opinion of the Directors of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited as responsible 
entity for FKP Property Trust: 
 
(a) the accompanying combined financial statements and notes comply with the accounting 

standards and give a true and fair view of the combined entity’s financial position as at 31  
December 2004 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date. 

 
(b) at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company and 

the Trust will be able to pay their debts as and when they become due and payable. 
 
 
 
Dated at Brisbane this 24th day of February 2005. 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 
 
 
  

P R BROWN 
Director 
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To the members of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited as responsible 
entity for the FKP Property Trust 
 
Scope 
 
We have reviewed the financial report of FKP Property Group for the half-year ended  
31 December 2004 as set out on pages 4 to 16.  The financial report includes the 
combined financial statements of FKP Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of 
the half year or from time to time during the half year and FKP Property Trust.  The 
Directors of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited are responsible for the 
preparation of the combined financial report.  We have performed an independent review 
of the combined financial report in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures 
described, anything has come to our attention that would indicate that the combined 
financial report is not presented fairly in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1029 
‘Interim Financial Reporting’ and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in 
Australia and statutory requirements, so as to present a view which is consistent with our 
understanding of the combined group’s financial position, and performance as represented 
by their results of operations and cash flows, and in order for the combined group to lodge 
its financial report with the Australian Stock Exchange. 
 
Our review has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards 
applicable to review engagements.  A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the 
personnel of FKP Limited and FKP Funds Management Limited and analytical procedures 
applied to the financial data.  These procedures do not provide all the evidence that would 
be required in an audit, thus the level of assurance provided is less than given in an audit.  
We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Statement 
 
Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that 
makes us believe that the half-year combined financial report of FKP Property Group is not 
in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1029 “Interim Financial Reporting” and 
other mandatory professional reporting requirements, including giving a true and fair view 
of the combined group’s financial position as at 31 December 2004 and of its performance 
for the half-year ended on that date. 
 
 
 
 

 

PKF C G Bellamy 
Brisbane Partnership Partner 
Chartered Accountants 
 
Dated at Brisbane this 24th day of February, 2005. 
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Overview of Interim Results

Net profit after tax up 41.8% to 
$23.4 million

Earnings per security up 14.2% 
to 16.4 cents

Distribution of 9.83 cents per 
security 86% franked (up 40.4% 
on HY03)

Recurring earnings up to 25% of 
EBIT 

Gearing 

– 29% net debt / equity

– 19% net debt / total assets

Six months ended 31 December 2004
Net Profit After Tax ($m)

Dividends per Security (cents)
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Overview of Interim Results

Implemented optimal business 
structure to trade as a stapled 
security

Strong balance sheet after 
successful capital raising

Strengthened our committed and 
professional management team

Continued success in implementing 
key strategic objectives

– Increasing recurring earnings 
streams

– Geographic expansion in NSW and 
Victoria

– Diversification of operating activities

Operating Highlights

Earnings  - Recurring vs Non-Recurring

Recurring 25%

Non-Recurring 
75%
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Overview of Interim Results
Key Financial Results

40.4%7.009.83Distribution – half year (cents)
86

16.40
23.4

152.7

Dec 04

(14%)100Level of Franking (%)

41.8%16.5Operating profit after tax ($m)
5.9%144.2Total Revenue ($m)

14.36

Dec 03 Change

14.2%EPS (cents)
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Overview of Interim Results
Balance Sheet Summary

73.269.7Retained Profits

105.8304.0Contributed Equity
196.3380.5Net Assets

270.1239.7Total Liabilities

185.0373.6Total Equity (excluding outside equity)

6.00Reserves

158.257.5Current Liabilities
182.2

620.2
327.0
293.1

Dec 04

($m)

112.0Non Current Liabilities

218.2Non Current Assets
248.3Current Assets 

466.5

Dec 03

($m)

Total Assets
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Summary of Divisional and Geographic Profit 
Contribution

Dec 04 Earnings Composition Dec 04 Geographic Earnings Composition

Overview of Interim Results
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Summary of Divisional and Geographic Profit 
Contribution

Dec 04 Earnings Composition Dec 04 Geographic Earnings Composition

Overview of Interim Results
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Stapled structure is optimal platform to deliver on key strategic objectives

FKP Property Group

Management

FKP Property TrustFKP Limited

Investments Property
InvestmentLand ConstructionProperty 

Development

FKP Property Group
Stapled Security Holders

Business Structure

Retirement Funds 
Management
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Resignation of John Jamieson from the Board

Ben Macdonald appointed as new Chairman

Seek to appoint Sydney based director in line with geographic expansion

Appointment of Darryl Guihot as Chief Financial Officer

Restructure of Retirement and Funds Management Divisions to form
Investments Division managed by Tim Russell

Further strengthening of management team with the appointment of Mike 
Tucker as General Manager, Construction and Grant Plummer as 
General Manager, Sales and Marketing

FKP Property Group
Management
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FKP Property Group

Gearing (Debt / Total Assets)Market Capitalisation ($m)

50%

1. approximately

Raised approximately $132 million in equity

Increased market capitalisation and decreased debt post capital raising

Capital Structure

$0

$200

$400

$600

Pre Post

3751

6801

June 04 Dec 04

0%

10%

20%

30%

Pre Post

23%

19%

June 04 Dec 04



Divisional Highlights



13

Divisional Highlights

Revenue from Peregian Springs ahead of budget in a slower 
residential market

Maintained lot prices and market share at Peregian Springs

Land supply in Sunshine Coast region limited by Government 
policy

Pleasing sales result at Emmadale Park, Gladstone

Continue roll out of lots in Ocean Acres, Victoria

Land
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Divisional Highlights

Acquisition of new site in Petrie, Queensland to develop approximately 290 
retirement village dwellings in 10 stages over 7 years

Restructure of management to focus on growth of the division

Achieved 76 new sales valued at over $14.8 million

Achieved 129 resales for 6 months to Dec 04 generating cash DMF of $6.8 million 
& accrued DMF of $4.4 million

Completed construction of  retirement village units at Domain Retirement Village, 
Gold Coast and Peregian Springs Retirement Village

Commenced construction of retirement village units at Mingarra Retirement 
Village, Victoria and Albany Creek and Cleveland Retirement Villages both in 
Brisbane

Retirement
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Divisional Highlights

Steady residential sales in slowing market reflects quality of our product

Acquired new site in West End, Brisbane 

Received development approval for Horton Park, Sunshine Coast

Commenced construction of Vue, Brisbane, final stage of Riversands, 
Noosa and first residential project in Sydney, Stage 1 of Artise

Construction continued and is soon to be completed at Soho, Brisbane, 
Seamark on First, Qld and 212 Margaret Street, Brisbane

Residential Apartments
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Divisional Highlights

Strong sales revenue of $27.6 million up from $3.3 million Dec 03

Further expansion into NSW with the acquisition of a new site in Brookvale

Paradise Road Industrial Estate continued to exceed expectations on 
timing and profits in strong industrial market

Launch of Stage 2 Norwest, Lexington Corporate selling very well

Construction commenced at Collingwood, Victoria

Completed construction at Gateway Industrial Estate

Completed construction and sold retail centre at Ipswich Rd, Rocklea

Commercial Development
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Divisional Highlights

Contracted to acquire three retail assets progressively through to Sept 
2005 for approximately $58 million

Settled Indooroopilly Junction Shopping Centre

Office portfolio occupancy of 95% (by area) and weighted average lease 
term of 3.4 years (by gross income)

FKP Commercial Property Trust No. 1 continues to outperform PDS 
forecasts

Funds Management
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Divisional Highlights

A difficult market for the construction division

Appointment of Mike Tucker to focus on management of construction 
costs to counter ongoing increases in costs

Starting to see some cost stabilisation

Won 8 industry awards during the period

Committed to delivered timely and quality product

Construction



Outlook
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FKP Strategic Vision

Vision to become a fully diversified national property group 

FKP remains committed to our key strategic objectives
– Diversification of operating activities

– Growth of recurring earnings – minimum 50% by 2008

– Measured expansion into NSW and Victoria

– Build on integrated business model
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Land Outlook
Future land bank of approximately 2,500 approved land lots

Existing land bank to deliver earnings for 10 -15 years

Well positioned to take advantage of land opportunities with strong 
balance sheet 

Measured expansion of land bank in NSW and Victoria

Estimated on completion value greater than $650 million

1,200Sunshine Coast, QldPeregian Springs

130Torquay, VicOcean Acres

370Gladstone, QldEmmadale Park

1,000Sunshine Coast, QldCoolum Ridges

Approximate No 
of Lots LocationSite / Project
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Retirement Outlook
Strong growth in retirement market due to
− favorable demographics 
− insufficient supply
− immature industry

Develop current pipeline of approximately 1,250 retirement village units 
to add to our portfolio of approximately 4,000 retirement village units

Well positioned to further  expand and consolidate FKP’s position of 
scale within the retirement industry

Increase number of serviced apartments within the portfolio to improve 
integration
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Residential Apartments Outlook
Continued measured geographic expansion

Newstead Riverpark and Milton to come on line in 2006

Current and future projects have estimated on completion value greater than $650m

Note: 1.  Subject to DA

H1 07MediumBrisbane, QldWest End 1

H1 07MediumBrisbane, QldMilton 1

H1 06SmallSydney, NSWRosebery #2 1
H1 07LargeBrisbane, QldNewstead Riverpark 1

XMediumToowong, QldVue

XSmallSydney, NSWRosebery

H2 06MediumSunshine Coast, QldHorton Park Golf Resort 

XSmallSunshine Coast, QldIvory Palms

XMediumBrisbane, Qld212 Margaret St

XMediumBrisbane, QldSoho

H2 06SmallAirlie Beach, QldAirlie Beach 1
XMediumSunshine Coast, QldSeamark on First

Indicative 
Commencement 

PeriodDevelopingSizeLocationSite / Project
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Commercial Development Outlook
Focus on projects such as:

Major mixed use residential, office and retail projects e.g. Newstead Riverpark & 
Milton 
Commercial and industrial strata projects e.g. Norwest
Industrial land subdivision projects e.g. Gateway

Approximately $400 million of future developments across QLD, NSW & VIC:

2. Joint Venture1.  Subject to DA Note:

H2 05   RetailIpswich, QldRedbank Plains 1
H1 06CommercialSydney, NSWBrookvale 1 2

H1 06IndustrialWarriewood, NSWWarriewood 1

XCommercialMelbourne, VicCollingwood 1
H1 07Commercial/retailBrisbane, QldNewstead Riverpark 1

H1 07Commercial/retailMilton, QldMilton Train Station 1

H2 05                  
H1 07

Commercial/industrialSydney, NSWNorwest Business Park – Stages 2 and 
3 1

Indicative 
Commencement 

PeriodDevelopingUseLocationSite / Project
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Funds Management Outlook
FKP remains committed to the growth of the Funds Management division as a 
portion of our recurring income

Currently enlarging Funds Management team for expanded operations 

Responsible Entity of the stapled FKP Property Trust
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FKP Property Group

Earnings Per Security (cents) Distributions Per Security (cents)
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